.

CIDI Subsample 2 year MEC Weight						
WTSCI2YR Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Percent						
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56		
2594.9999622 to 453821.755	727	93.44	778	100.00		

CIDI Subsample 4 Year MEC Weight							
WTSCI4YR Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent							
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56			
1820.5187288 to 230304.53472	727	93.44	778	100.00			

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 1				
WTSCI01	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56
0 to 398435.0826	727	93.44	778	100.00

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 2				
WTSCI02 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent				
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56
0 to 461961.55987	727	93.44	778	100.00

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 3					
WTSCI03 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 452283.98312	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 4					
WTSCI04 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 458854.09342	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 5					
WTSCI05 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 463108.88205	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 6					
WTSCI06 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 465286.83757	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 7					
WTSCI07 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 473177.70915	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 8					
WTSCI08 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 467829.57163	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 9					
WTSCI09 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 459322.52245	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 10					
WTSCI10 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 466134.25216	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 11					
WTSCI11 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 467804.07149	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 12					
WTSCI12 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 472455.9849	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 13					
WTSCI13 Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent P					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 457478.98045	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 14					
WTSCI14 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 457116.57848	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 15					
WTSCI15 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 479890.83179	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 16					
WTSCI16 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 472197.06016	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 17					
WTSCI17 Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 461662.8862	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 18					
WTSCI18 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 459502.12247	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 19					
WTSCI19 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 453363.98937	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 20					
WTSCI20 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 453565.37421	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 21					
WTSCI21 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 466661.48066	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 22					
WTSCI22 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 453336.43801	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 23					
WTSCI23 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 461089.14667	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 24					
WTSCI24 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 461800.44955	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 25					
WTSCI25 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 449791.62186	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 26					
WTSCI26 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 467527.91622	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 27					
WTSCI27 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 495857.94491	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 28					
WTSCI28 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 468136.38942	727	93.44	778	100.00	

NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release Frequency Distribution for NHANES Composite International Diagnostic InterviewPanic Disorder Module (CIQPANIC) March 2006

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 29					
WTSCI29 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 456559.93088	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 30					
WTSCI30 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 469625.93484	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 31					
WTSCI31 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 456130.88779	727	93.44	778	100.00	

NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release Frequency Distribution for NHANES Composite International Diagnostic InterviewPanic Disorder Module (CIQPANIC) March 2006

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 32					
WTSCI32 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 478074.72636	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 33					
WTSCI33 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Percent Frequency Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 469292.08053	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 34					
WTSCI34 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 459926.3522	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 35					
WTSCI35 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 488077.34317	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 36					
WTSCI36 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 466148.25754	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 37					
WTSCI37 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 454868.25874	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 38					
WTSCI38 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 465258.25808	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 39					
WTSCI39 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 456571.82273	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 40					
WTSCI40 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 454517.7844	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 41					
WTSCI41 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 473058.69658	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 42					
WTSCI42 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 471268.53263	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 43					
WTSCI43 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 456821.45197	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 44					
WTSCI44 Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 465704.35689	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 45					
WTSCI45 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56	
0 to 478047.38164	727	93.44	778	100.00	

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 46				
WTSCI46	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56
0 to 480468.6574	727	93.44	778	100.00

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 47						
WTSCI47 Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Prequency Percent						
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56		
0 to 490958.88942	727	93.44	778	100.00		

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 48						
WTSCI48 Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56		
0 to 454320.2157	727	93.44	778	100.00		

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 49						
WTSCI49 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56		
0 to 457706.85077	727	93.44	778	100.00		

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 50						
WTSCI50 Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56		
0 to 457285.14134	727	93.44	778	100.00		

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 51						
WTSCI51 Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56		
0 to 475246.94754	727	93.44	778	100.00		

CIDI MEC Weight Jack Knife Rep 52						
WTSCI52 Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Prequency Percent						
Missing	51	6.56	51	6.56		
0 to 465294.94103	727	93.44	778	100.00		

Order in which CIDI modules are asked						
CIAORDER Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	63	8.10	63	8.10		
0 : Panic, GAD, Depression	335	43.06	398	51.16		
1 : Depression, Panic, GAD	380	48.84	778	100.00		

Entire life, ever fear or panic attack?						
CIQP01 Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent						
Missing	63	8.10	63	8.10		
1 : Yes	178	22.88	241	30.98		
2 : No	535	68.77	776	99.74		
9 : Don't know	2	0.26	778	100.00		

Ever attack for no reason, out of blue?							
CIQP02	Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	241	30.98	241	30.98			
1 : Yes	38	4.88	279	35.86			
2 : No	499	64.14	778	100.00			

Panic attack past 12 months?						
CIQP03	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent		
Missing	562	72.24	562	72.24		
1 : Yes	85	10.93	647	83.16		
2 : No	130	16.71	777	99.87		
9 : Don't know	1	0.13	778	100.00		

Past 12 mos, avoided situations bc fear?						
CIQP04	Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	562	72.24	562	72.24		
1 : Yes	37	4.76	599	76.99		
2 : No	179	23.01	778	100.00		

How recently avoided situations bc fear?					
CIQP05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	741	95.24	741	95.24	
1 : Past Month	12	1.54	753	96.79	
2 : Past 6 Months	12	1.54	765	98.33	
3 : Over 6 Months	12	1.54	777	99.87	
9 : Don't know	1	0.13	778	100.00	

Past 12 mos, month + fear another?						
CIQP06	Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	599	76.99	599	76.99		
1 : Yes	11	1.41	610	78.41		
2 : No	168	21.59	778	100.00		

How recently have concern?						
CIQP07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	767	98.59	767	98.59		
1 : Past Month	5	0.64	772	99.23		
2 : Past 6 Months	2	0.26	774	99.49		
3 : Over 6 Months	4	0.51	778	100.00		

Past 12 mos, attacks lead to terrible?							
CIQP08	Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	610	78.41	610	78.41			
1 : Yes	15	1.93	625	80.33			
2 : No	153	19.67	778	100.00			

How recently have concern?						
CIQP09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	763	98.07	763	98.07		
1 : Past Month	8	1.03	771	99.10		
2 : Past 6 Months	6	0.77	777	99.87		
3 : Over 6 Months	1	0.13	778	100.00		

Ever attacks life-threatening?						
CIQP11	Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	679	87.28	679	87.28		
1 : Yes	16	2.06	695	89.33		
2 : No	83	10.67	778	100.00		

Ever attacks not life-threatening?						
CIQP12	Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	762	97.94	762	97.94		
1 : Yes	8	1.03	770	98.97		
2 : No	8	1.03	778	100.00		

Did your heart pound or race?					
CIQP13A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	679	87.28	679	87.28	
1 : Yes	80	10.28	759	97.56	
2 : No	17	2.19	776	99.74	
9 : Don't know	2	0.26	778	100.00	

Did you sweat?						
CIQP13B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	679	87.28	679	87.28		
1 : Yes	46	5.91	725	93.19		
2 : No	51	6.56	776	99.74		
9 : Don't know	2	0.26	778	100.00		

Did you tremble or shake?					
CIQP13C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	679	87.28	679	87.28	
1 : Yes	51	6.56	730	93.83	
2 : No	46	5.91	776	99.74	
9 : Don't know	2	0.26	778	100.00	

Did you have dry mouth?					
CIQP13D	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	679	87.28	679	87.28	
1 : Yes	39	5.01	718	92.29	
2 : No	54	6.94	772	99.23	
9 : Don't know	6	0.77	778	100.00	

Were you short of breath?					
CIQP13E	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	679	87.28	679	87.28	
1 : Yes	55	7.07	734	94.34	
2 : No	43	5.53	777	99.87	
9 : Don't know	1	0.13	778	100.00	

Feel like you were choking?						
CIQP13F Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Prequency Percent						
Missing	679	87.28	679	87.28		
1 : Yes	21	2.70	700	89.97		
2 : No	78	10.03	778	100.00		

Pain or discomfort in chest?							
CIQP13G	CIQP13G Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	679	87.28	679	87.28			
1 : Yes	35	4.50	714	91.77			
2 : No	64	8.23	778	100.00			

Nausea or discomfort in stomach?						
CIQP13H	Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	679	87.28	679	87.28		
1 : Yes	51	6.56	730	93.83		
2 : No	48	6.17	778	100.00		

Were you dizzy or feeling faint?						
CIQP13I	Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Perce					
Missing	679	87.28	679	87.28		
1 : Yes	41	5.27	720	92.54		
2 : No	58	7.46	778	100.00		

Did you feel unreal?						
CIQP13J	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	679	87.28	679	87.28		
1 : Yes	30	3.86	709	91.13		
2 : No	67	8.61	776	99.74		
9 : Don't know	2	0.26	778	100.00		

Feel things around you unreal?							
CIQP13K	QP13K Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	679	87.28	679	87.28			
1 : Yes	24	3.08	703	90.36			
2 : No	75	9.64	778	100.00			

Afraid you might lose control?						
CIQP13L	3L Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percen					
Missing	679	87.28	679	87.28		
1 : Yes	39	5.01	718	92.29		
2 : No	60	7.71	778	100.00		

Afraid you might pass out?						
CIQP13M	QP13M Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Perce					
Missing	679	87.28	679	87.28		
1 : Yes	34	4.37	713	91.65		
2 : No	65	8.35	778	100.00		

Afraid you might die?						
CIQP13N	P13N Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulati					
Missing	679	87.28	679	87.28		
1 : Yes	27	3.47	706	90.75		
2 : No	72	9.25	778	100.00		

Have hot flashes or chills?						
CIQP13O	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	679	87.28	679	87.28		
1 : Yes	46	5.91	725	93.19		
2 : No	52	6.68	777	99.87		
9 : Don't know	1	0.13	778	100.00		

Have numbness or tingling?							
CIQP13P	Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percen						
Missing	679	87.28	679	87.28			
1 : Yes	31	3.98	710	91.26			
2 : No	68	8.74	778	100.00			

No. attacks w/symptoms in lifetime?					
CIQP14	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	684	87.92	684	87.92	
1 to 400	82	10.54	766	98.46	
9999 : Don't know	12	1.54	778	100.00	

Problems began suddenly, got worse?						
CIQP15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	684	87.92	684	87.92		
1 : Yes	42	5.40	726	93.32		
2 : Sometimes	8	1.03	734	94.34		
3 : No	42	5.40	776	99.74		
9 : Don't know	2	0.26	778	100.00		

When did attack occur?						
CIQP16	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent		
Missing	775	99.61	775	99.61		
2 : Past 6 Months	2	0.26	777	99.87		
3 : Over 6 Months	1	0.13	778	100.00		

Remember age when attack occurred?					
CIQP17	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency		
Missing	777	99.87	777	99.87	
1 : Yes	1	0.13	778	100.00	

Exact age when attack occurred					
CIQP18 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	777	99.87	777	99.87	
33	1	0.13	778	100.00	

Approx age when attack occurred				
CIQP19	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Which of three situations occurred?							
CIQP20 Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Pe							
Missing	774	99.49	774	99.49			
1 : Out of the blue	1	0.13	775	99.61			
2 : A situation where R had an unreasonably	3	0.39	778	100.00			

Fear: Giving a speech				
CIQP21A	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Fear: Party or social event				
CIQP21B	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Fear: Being in a crowd				
CIQP21C	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Fear: Meeting new people				
CIQP21D	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Fear: Being outside, away				
CIQP21E	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Fear: Traveling bus, train, car				
CIQP21F	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Fear: Crowd, standing in line				
CIQP21G	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Fear: Being in a public place				
CIQP21H	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Fear: Animals				
CIQP21I	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Fear: Heights				
CIQP21J	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Fear: Storms, thunder, lightening				
CIQP21K	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Fear: Flying				
CIQP21L	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Fear: Closed spaces				
CIQP21M	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Fear: Seeing blood				
CIQP21N	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Fear: Getting an injection				
CIQP210	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Fear: Going to the dentist				
CIQP21P	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Fear: Going to a hospital				
CIQP21Q	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Fear: Other 1						
CIQP21R Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	775	99.61	775	99.61		
18 : Fear: Other 1	3	0.39	778	100.00		

Fear: Other 2				
CIQP21S	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Fear: Other 3				
CIQP21T	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Exact age when attack occurred						
CIQP23	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	730	93.83	730	93.83		
1 : Yes	40	5.14	770	98.97		
2 : No	7	0.90	777	99.87		
7 : Refused	1	0.13	778	100.00		

Years of age attack occurred					
CIQP24	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	738	94.86	738	94.86	
4 to 34	40	5.14	778	100.00	

When did attack occur?						
CIQP25 Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Pe						
Missing	774	99.49	774	99.49		
1 : Past Month	1	0.13	775	99.61		
2 : Past 6 Months	2	0.26	777	99.87		
3 : More than 6 months	1	0.13	778	100.00		

Attack in past 12 months,or more?						
CIQP26 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	776	99.74	776	99.74		
2 : More than 12 months	2	0.26	778	100.00		

When did attack occur?				
CIQP27	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Approx age when attack occurred					
CIQP28 Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent					
Missing	770	98.97	770	98.97	
5 to 39	8	1.03	778	100.00	

Earliest age attack occurred					
CIQP29	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	770	98.97	770	98.97	
5 to 39	7	0.90	777	99.87	
99 : Don't know	1	0.13	778	100.00	

Age last time had attack					
CIQP31 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	771	99.10	771	99.10	
23 to 39	7	0.90	778	100.00	

No. attacks lifetime out of the blue						
CIQP32	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent		
Missing	730	93.83	730	93.83		
0 to 400	43	5.53	773	99.36		
7777 : Refused	1	0.13	774	99.49		
9999 : Don't know	4	0.51	778	100.00		

Out of the blue attack past 12 months?					
CIQP33	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	775	99.61	775	99.61	
1 : Yes	1	0.13	776	99.74	
2 : No	2	0.26	778	100.00	

No. attacks past 12 months?					
CIQP34	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	750	96.40	750	96.40	
0 to 100	28	3.60	778	100.00	

No. attacks lifetime strong fear							
CIQP36 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent Frequency P							
Missing	743	95.50	743	95.50			
0 to 80	33	4.24	776	99.74			
9999 : Don't know	2	0.26	778	100.00			

Attack in past 12 months?							
CIQP37	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent			
Missing	776	99.74	776	99.74			
1 : Yes	1	0.13	777	99.87			
2 : No	1	0.13	778	100.00			

No. attacks past 12 months?								
CIQP38	IQP38 Frequency Percent Frequency Perc							
Missing	761	97.81	761	97.81				
0 to 10	16	2.06	777	99.87				
9999 : Don't know	1	0.13	778	100.00				

No. attacks lifetime real danger						
CIQP40	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	751	96.53	751	96.53		
0 to 40	27	3.47	778	100.00		

Attack in past 12 months?							
CIQP41	Frequency	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent				
Missing	775	99.61	775	99.61			
1 : Yes	1	0.13	776	99.74			
2 : No	2	0.26	778	100.00			

	No. attacks past 12 months						
CIQP42 Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent							
Missing	769	98.84	769	98.84			
0 to 3	9	1.16	778	100.00			

Strong Fear: Giving a speech						
CIQP44A Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent						
Missing	776	99.74	776	99.74		
1 : Strong Fear: giving speech	2	0.26	778	100.00		

Strong Fear: Party or social event						
CIQP44B Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	773	99.36	773	99.36		
2 : Strong Fear: Party or social event	5	0.64	778	100.00		

Strong Fear: Being in a crowd							
CIQP44C Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent							
Missing	770	98.97	770	98.97			
3 : Strong Fear: Being in a crowd	8	1.03	778	100.00			

Strong Fear: Meeting new people						
CIQP44D Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Prequency Percent						
Missing	773	99.36	773	99.36		
4 : Strong Fear: Meeting new people	5	0.64	778	100.00		

Strong Fear: Being outside, away						
CIQP44E Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Percent Prequency Percent						
Missing	776	99.74	776	99.74		
5 : Strong Fear: Being outside, away	2	0.26	778	100.00		

Strong Fear: Traveling bus, train, car						
CIQP44F Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	776	99.74	776	99.74		
6 : Strong Fear: Traveling bus, train, car	2	0.26	778	100.00		

Strong Fear: Crowd, standing in line						
CIQP44G Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	773	99.36	773	99.36		
7 : Strong Fear: Crowd, standing in line	5	0.64	778	100.00		

Strong Fear: Being in a public place						
CIQP44H Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Prequency Percent						
Missing	776	99.74	776	99.74		
8 : Strong Fear: Being in a public place	2	0.26	778	100.00		

Strong Fear: Animals						
CIQP44I Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	775	99.61	775	99.61		
9 : Strong Fear: Animals	3	0.39	778	100.00		

Strong Fear: Heights							
CIQP44J Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent							
Missing	775	99.61	775	99.61			
10 : Strong Fear: Heights	3	0.39	778	100.00			

Strong Fear: Storms, thunder, lightning							
CIQP44K Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Percent Prequency Percent							
Missing	774	99.49	774	99.49			
11 : Strong Fear: Storms, thunder, lightning	4	0.51	778	100.00			

Strong Fear: Flying							
CIQP44L Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent							
Missing	774	99.49	774	99.49			
12 : Strong Fear: Flying	4	0.51	778	100.00			

Strong Fear: Closed spaces						
CIQP44M Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Prequency Percent						
Missing	775	99.61	775	99.61		
13 : Strong Fear: Closed spaces	3	0.39	778	100.00		

Strong Fear: Seeing blood						
CIQP44N Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Percent Percent Percent						
Missing	775	99.61	775	99.61		
14 : Strong Fear: Seeing blood	3	0.39	778	100.00		

Strong Fear: Getting an injection						
CIQP44O Frequency Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	774	99.49	774	99.49		
15 : Strong Fear: Getting an injection	4	0.51	778	100.00		

Strong Fear: Going to the dentist						
CIQP44P Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Prequency Percent						
Missing	775	99.61	775	99.61		
16 : Strong Fear: Going to the dentist	3	0.39	778	100.00		

Strong Fear: Going to a hospital						
CIQP44Q Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	775	99.61	775	99.61		
17 : Strong Fear: Going to a hospital	3	0.39	778	100.00		

Strong Fear: Other 1							
CIQP44R Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent							
Missing	773	99.36	773	99.36			
18 : Strong Fear: Other 1	5	0.64	778	100.00			

Strong Fear: Other 2				
CIQP44S	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Strong Fear: Other 3				
CIQP44T	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Recency of fear or out of the blue					
CIQP49	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	745	95.76	745	95.76	
1 : Past Month	11	1.41	756	97.17	
2 : Past 6 Months	13	1.67	769	98.84	
3 : Over 6 Months	9	1.16	778	100.00	

Past 12 months no. weeks attack					
CIQP50 Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Pe					
Missing	752	96.66	752	96.66	
0 to 52	23	2.96	775	99.61	
99 : Don't know	3	0.39	778	100.00	

Single period or two+ periods?						
CIQP51 Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Pe						
Missing	763	98.07	763	98.07		
2:2 or more periods	15	1.93	778	100.00		

Longest no. weeks in row attack					
CIQP52 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent					
Missing	764	98.20	764	98.20	
0 to 24	10	1.29	774	99.49	
99 : Don't know	4	0.51	778	100.00	

Largest no. attacks any one week				
CIQP54 Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percer				
Missing	770	98.97	770	98.97
1 to 40	8	1.03	778	100.00

Largest no. attack any four weeks				
CIQP55	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	776	99.74	776	99.74
4 to 6	2	0.26	778	100.00

Four week in row and four attacks?				
CIQP57	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent
Missing	776	99.74	776	99.74
1 : Yes	1	0.13	777	99.87
2 : No	1	0.13	778	100.00

Did you tell doctor about attack?					
CIQP58	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	726	93.32	726	93.32	
1 : Yes	21	2.70	747	96.02	
2 : No	31	3.98	778	100.00	

Did you tell other prof about attack?					
CIQPPA	CIQPPA Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Perce				
Missing	747	96.02	747	96.02	
1 : Yes	5	0.64	752	96.66	
2 : No	26	3.34	778	100.00	

Did you take medication for attack?				
CIQPPB	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	752	96.66	752	96.66
2 : No	26	3.34	778	100.00

Did attacks interfere with life?							
CIQPPC	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent			
Missing	752	96.66	752	96.66			
1 : Yes	1	0.13	753	96.79			
2 : No	25	3.21	778	100.00			

Were attacks result of phys illness?						
CIQPPD	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	772	99.23	772	99.23		
2 : No	6	0.77	778	100.00		

Were attacks result of MDA?							
CIQPPE Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent							
Missing	772	99.23	772	99.23			
2 : No	6	0.77	778	100.00			

Were attacks always result MDA?						
CIQPPF	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00		

Doctor said nerves causing attacks						
CIQPPHA Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	774	99.49	774	99.49		
1 : Doctor said nerves causing attacks	2	0.26	776	99.74		
99 : Don't know	2	0.26	778	100.00		

Doctor said stress causing attacks						
CIQPPHB Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	773	99.36	773	99.36		
2 : Doctor said stress causing attacks	5	0.64	778	100.00		

Doctor said anxiety causing attacks					
CIQPPHC Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent					
Missing	768	98.71	768	98.71	
3 : Doctor said anxiety causing attacks	10	1.29	778	100.00	

Doctor said depression causing attacks						
CIQPPHD Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	772	99.23	772	99.23		
4 : Doctor said depression causing attacks	6	0.77	778	100.00		

Doc said mental illness causing attacks						
CIQPPHE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	775	99.61	775	99.61		
5 : Doc said mental illness causing attacks	3	0.39	778	100.00		

Doctor said medication causing attacks						
CIQPPHF Cumulative Frequency Percent Frequency P						
Missing	777	99.87	777	99.87		
6 : Doctor said medication causing attacks	1	0.13	778	100.00		

Doctor said drugs causing attacks					
CIQPPHG Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent P					
Missing	777	99.87	777	99.87	
7 : Doctor said drugs causing attacks	1	0.13	778	100.00	

Doctor said alcohol causing attacks						
СІДРРНН	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00		

Doctor said phys illness causing attacks						
CIQPPHI Cumulative Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	777	99.87	777	99.87		
9 : Doctor said phys illness causing attacks	1	0.13	778	100.00		

Doctor said phys injury causing attacks				
CIQPPHJ	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Doctor gave no definite diag for attacks					
CIQPPHK Cumulative Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent					
Missing	776	99.74	776	99.74	
11 : Doctor gave no definite diagnosis for attacks	2	0.26	778	100.00	

Were attacks always result MDA?				
CIQPPJ	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	
Missing	777	99.87	777	99.87
1 : Yes	1	0.13	778	100.00

Were attacks result of phys illness?				
CIQPPK	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

Anything abnormal when exam?						
CIQPPQ	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent		
Missing	774	99.49	774	99.49		
1 : Nothing abnormal	2	0.26	776	99.74		
2 : No examination	1	0.13	777	99.87		
3 : Something abnormal	1	0.13	778	100.00		

Were attacks always result phys ill?				
CIQPPN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	777	99.87	777	99.87
1 : Yes	1	0.13	778	100.00

Were attacks always result MDA?				
CIQPPO	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	
Missing	778	100.00	778	100.00

General cause of problem					
CIDPPRB	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	726	93.32	726	93.32	
2 : Not clinically significant	25	3.21	751	96.53	
3 : Medication, Drugs, or Alcohol	1	0.13	752	96.66	
4 : Physical cause	1	0.13	753	96.79	
5 : Psychiatric Symptom	25	3.21	778	100.00	

Attacks interfere with daily life?					
CIQP59	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	726	93.32	726	93.32	
1 : A lot	3	0.39	729	93.70	
2 : Some	13	1.67	742	95.37	
3 : A little	14	1.80	756	97.17	
4 : Not at all	22	2.83	778	100.00	

No. days totally unable work				
CIQP60	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	748	96.14	748	96.14
0 to 220	30	3.86	778	100.00

Did totally occur past 4 weeks?				
CIQP61	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	776	99.74	776	99.74
2 : No	2	0.26	778	100.00

No. days totally past 4 weeks					
CIQP62 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	765	98.33	765	98.33	
0 to 8	13	1.67	778	100.00	

No. days cutback amount/quality						
CIQP63 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	748	96.14	748	96.14		
0 to 300	30	3.86	778	100.00		

Describe quantity/quality cutback					
CIQP64	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	763	98.07	763	98.07	
0 to 75	15	1.93	778	100.00	

Did cutback occur past 4 weeks?					
CIQP65	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	777	99.87	777	99.87	
2 : No	1	0.13	778	100.00	

No. days cutback past 4 weeks					
CIQP66 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	769	98.84	769	98.84	
0 to 28	9	1.16	778	100.00	

No. days extreme effort to work					
CIQP67 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	749	96.27	749	96.27	
0 to 182	29	3.73	778	100.00	

Did extreme occur past 4 weeks?						
CIQP68	Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulati					
Missing	775	99.61	775	99.61		
1 : Yes	2	0.26	777	99.87		
2 : No	1	0.13	778	100.00		

No. days extreme past 4 weeks						
CIQP69	CIQP69 Frequency Percent Frequency Percei					
Missing	771	99.10	771	99.10		
0 to 4	7	0.90	778	100.00		

No. days interfere personal life							
CIQP70 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent							
Missing	748	96.14	748	96.14			
0 to 300	29	3.73	777	99.87			
999 : Don't know	1	0.13	778	100.00			

Did interfere occur past 4 weeks?						
CIQP71	CIQP71 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency					
Missing	776	99.74	776	99.74		
2 : No	2	0.26	778	100.00		

No. days interfere past 4 weeks						
CIQP72 Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent						
Missing	760	97.69	760	97.69		
0 to 7	18	2.31	778	100.00		

Panic Score						
CIDPSCOR Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	63	8.10	63	8.10		
1 : Positive Diagnosis	14	1.80	77	9.90		
5 : Negative Diagnosis	701	90.10	778	100.00		